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Introduction

In recent years, there has been a rising interest in option strategies in the 
Indian Derivatives Market. This paper has analysed the profit potential 
of two derivatives options strategies namely, Straddle and Strangle in 
the context of Indian Derivatives Market. The analysis has been done 
using actual historical data of National Stock Exchange’s primary 
index, CNX Nifty 50 for a period of 5 years. 4 different strategies, Long 
Straddle, Short Straddle, Long Strangle and Short Strangle have been 
analysed for understanding their profit potential.

Derivatives Defined

A Derivative security is a financial contract whose value is derived 
from the value of some underlying asset, such as a stock, a commodity, 
an exchange rate, an interest rate, or even an index of prices. 

Derivatives may be traded for a variety of reasons. A derivative enables 
a trader to hedge some pre-existing risk by taking positions in 
derivatives markets that offset potential losses in the underlying or spot 
market. In India, most derivatives users describe themselves as 
hedgers (Fitch Ratings, 2004) and Indian laws generally require that 
derivatives be used for hedging purposes only. Another motive for 
derivatives trading is speculation (taking positions to profit from 
anticipated price movements)

In the Indian context, the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 
(SC(R) A) defines "Derivative" to include-

1. A security derived from a debt instrument, share, loan whether 
secured or unsecured, risk instrument or contract for differences or 
any other form of security.

2. A contract which derives its value from the prices, or index of 
prices, of underlying securities.

Derivatives are securities under the SC(R) A and hence the trading of 
derivatives is governed by the regulatory framework under the SC(R) 
A.

As per reserve bank of India:

Section 45U(a) of the RBI Act 1934 defines derivatives as:

“an instrument, to be settled at a future date, whose value is derived 
from change in interest rate, foreign exchange rate, credit rating or 
credit index, price of securities (also called ‘underlying’)’ or a 
combination of more than one of them and includes interest rate swaps, 
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foreign currency-rupee swaps, foreign currency options, ii. A Put option is said to be ITM if the price of the 
foreign currency rupee options or such other instruments as stock is less than the exercise price, while if the 
may be specified by the bank from time to time” stock price is greater than the exercise price then 

the Put is said to be OTM. If the stock price is equal 
Derivatives Products

to the exercise price, then the Put is said to be ATM
Following is a brief description of various types of 

(iv) Warrants
Derivatives Contracts

Longer-dated options are called warrants and are generally 
(i) Forwards

traded over-the-counter.
A forward contract is a customized contract between two 

The other various derivatives instruments are LEAPs, 
entities, where settlement takes place on a specific date in 

Baskets and SWAPs and other Exotic options
the future at today's pre-agreed price. In forwards, the 
counterparty risk is too high and mostly they are traded as Options Strategies
over-the-counter (OTC) products.

Combining any of the four basic kinds of option trades 
(ii) Futures (Long Call, Short Call, Long Put and Short Put) and the two 

basic kinds of stock trades (long and short) allows a variety 
A futures contract is a standardized exchange traded forward 

of options strategies. Simple strategies usually combine 
contract between two parties to buy or sell an asset at a 

only a few trades, while more complicated strategies can 
certain time in the future at a certain price. In futures, the 

combine several. There are various types of option strategies 
counterparty is derivative exchange and hence the 

such as Covered Call Writing, Protective Put, Money 
counterparty risk is negligible. The liquidity of futures is 

Spread, Time Spread and Calendar Spread, Butterfly, Box 
high as it is market traded instrument.

Spread and Combination strategies like STRIPs, STRAPs, 
(iii) Options Straddle, Strangle etc.

Options are derivative securities which gives the holder I. Straddle: 
right (but not an obligation) to buy or sell the underlying 

Straddle is an investment strategy involving the 
asset at a predetermined price (exercise price) on or before 

simultaneous purchase or sale of optionderivatives that 
expiration period.

allows the holder to profit based on how much the price of 
Characteristics of Options Contract the underlying security moves, regardless of the direction of 

price movement. There can be two types of Straddle 
a.  Call Optionsand Put Options

strategies
i. Call Options give the buyer the right but not the 

a. Long Straddle: A long Straddle involves going 
obligation to buy a given quantity of the underlying 

long(buying) both a call option and a put option on 
asset, at a given price on or before a given future 

some underlying asset. The two options are bought at 
date.

the same strike price and expire at the same time. The 
ii. Put Options give the buyer the right, but not the holder of a long Straddle makes a profit if the 

obligation to sell a given quantity of the underlying underlying price moves a long way from the strike 
asset at a given price on or before a given date. price, either above or below. Thus, an investor may take 

a long Straddle position if he thinks the market is highly 
b. American vs European Options 

volatile, but does not know in which direction it is going 
i.  An American Option can be exercised by its owner to move. The profit potential is unlimited but the loss is 

at any time on or before the expiration date. limited to the premium paid on options.

ii.  A European Option can be exercised by its owner only b. Short Straddle: A short Straddle is a non-directional 
on the expiration date and not before it. options trading strategy that involves simultaneously 

selling a put and a call of the same underlying security, 
c. In-the-money (ITM), At-the-Money (ATM) and 

strike price and expiration date. The profit is limited to 
Out-of-the-Money (OTM) Options

the premiums of the put and call, but it is risky if the 
i. A Call Option is said to be ITM if the price of the underlying security's price goes up or down much. It is 

stock is greater than the exercise price, while if the preferred when the investor perceives the market to be 
stock price is smaller than the exercise price, the stable for the duration of the contract.
Call is said to be OTM. If the Stock price is equal to 
the exercise price, then the Call is said to be ATM.
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II. Strangle: market capitalization.The index was initially calculated on 
full market capitalisation methodology. From June 26, 2009, 

Strangle is similar to Straddle strategy with just one 
the computation was changed to free float methodology. The 

difference, the call and put options have different strike 
base period for the CNX Nifty index is November 3, 1995, 

prices that is,they are OTM Call and OTM Put Options. It 
which marked the completion of one year of operations of 

allows the holder to profit based on how much the price of 
National Stock Exchange Equity Market Segment. The base 

the underlying security moves, with relatively minimal 
value of the index was set at 1000, and a base capital was 

exposure to the direction of price movement. Like Straddle 
2.06 trillion.

there can be two types of Strangle strategies
Trading in derivative contracts based on Nifty 50 The 

a. Long Strangle involves going long that isbuying an 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) 

OTM Call and an OTM Put on the same underlying with 
commenced trading in derivatives with index futures on 

same maturity but different strike prices. The profit 
June 12, 2000. The futures contracts on the NSE are based on 

potential is unlimited and the loss is restricted to the 
the Nifty 50. The exchange introduced trading on index 

amount of premium on options. However, it is cheaper 
options based on the Nifty 50 on June 4, 2001. The CNX 

than long Straddle as the premiums for OTM Call and 
Nifty is professionally maintained and is ideal for 

Put are lower than ATM Call and Put.
Derivatives trading.

b. Short Strangle involves going short (selling) both 
Period Of Study

OTM Call and OTM Put Option of the same underlying 
security with same maturity but different strike prices. The paper studies the profit potential of the above mentioned 
Here the profit is limited upto the amount of premium 4 strategies in the above index for a period of 5 years (60 
received but can result in significant losses if the price Monthly contracts) starting from April 1, 2011 and to March 
of the underlying fluctuates by a large margin. The 31, 2016. 
premium received in Strangle is less due to writing of 

Assumptions
OTM Call and Put.

Following points are important to understand the results of 
This paper evaluates the profit potential of four options 

the analysis
strategies namely, Long Straddle, Short Straddle, Long 
Strangle and Short Strangle using actual market data from 1. Only one month contracts are bought or sold
the official website of National Stock Exchange of India, 

2. The new contract is bought the next working day when 
www.nseindia.com.The paper analyses the above strategies 

the last contract has expired
to the futures and options segment ofCNX Nifty 50 index of 
the National Stock Exchange of India. 3. For Spot prices, Futures Prices, Strike prices and Option 

Prices, the researcher has referred to historical data 
CNX Nifty 50 Index

section of NSE’s official website www.nseindia.com
The CNX NIFTY 50 index is National Stock Exchange of 

4. For selecting the strike price for options under Straddle 
India's benchmark stock market index for Indian equity 

and Strangle, following methodology has been used
market. Nifty is owned and managed by India Index 
Services and Products Ltd. (IISL), which is a wholly owned a.  For Straddle – Since it is not possible to always find 
subsidiary of the NSE Strategic Investment Corporation ready ATM strike prices as on every transaction 
Limited. date, the strike price closest to the transaction day 

opening spot price is taken as the ATM strike price. 
NIFTY 50 Index has shaped up as the largest single financial 

ATM Put and ATM Call with an expiry of one 
product in India, with an ecosystem comprising: exchange 

month are bought at the open price on the day of 
traded funds (onshore and offshore), exchange-traded 

entering the contract. At the end of the contract, if 
futures and options (at NSE in India and at SGX and CME 

the contract expires in the money for any option, 
abroad), other index funds and OTC derivatives (mostly 

the profits has been recorded. Otherwise the 
offshore). NIFTY 50 is the world’s most actively traded 

options are allowed to expire worthless
contract.The NIFTY 50 covers 22 sectors of the Indian 
economy and offers investment managers exposure to the b. For Strangle - OTM Put and OTM Call with an 
Indian market in one portfolio. expiry of one month are bought at the open price on 

the day of entering the contract. At the end of the 
The NIFTY 50 index is a free float market capitalisation 

contract, if the contract expires in the money for 
weighted index. The Nifty 50 index tracks the behaviour of a 

any option, the profits have been recorded. 
portfolio of blue chip companies, the largest and most liquid 

Otherwise the options are allowed to expire 
Indian securities. It includes 50 companies listed on the 

worthless.
NSE, captures approximately 65% of its float adjusted 
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5. During the study, it was observed that on some days, a c. Lot size of 75 for contracts expiring on 
nearest OTM strike price would have no opening option November29, 2015 to March 31, 2016
prices, therefore on those dates the settlement price has 

8. Brokerage has been assumed to be 0.01% of the contract 
been used instead of the opening price.

value of options and 0.01% of the contract valueof 
6. Once a contract expires, it is assumed that on the next futures. Also for calculating returns on traditional Nifty 

working day, one month Call and Put options as relevant investment brokerage has been assumed to be 0.01% of 
to the strategy are bought/sold and the process continues the total purchase value.
for all the 60 months covered in the study.

9. For options that are written (sold), initial margin amount 
7. The actual lot sizes have been used as prevalent in a has been assumed to be 10% of the Contract Value of 

particular month. Option as reduced by the amount of premium received.

a. Lot size of 50 for contracts expiring on April 28, 10. The interest on margin amount has been calculated at 
2011 to 30 October, 2014 10% p.a. on monthly basis assuming each contract is for 

30 days and 360 days in a year. 
b. Lot size of 25 for contracts expiring on November 

29, 2014 to October 29, 2015

Analysis of Data: Straddle Strategy (Long Straddle - Data Table)
Table 1

Date of 
Entering the 
Contract

 

Opening 
Spot 
Price 
(Rs.) 

 

Option 
Strike 
Price 
(Rs.)

 

Call 
Option 
Premiu
m (Rs.)

 

Put 
Option 
Premiu
m (Rs.)

 

Lo
t 
Siz
e

 

Date of 
Expiry of 
Contract

 

Closing 
Spot 
Price 
(Rs.)

 

O
pt
io
n 
E
xe
rc
ise
d

 

Call 
Option 
Payoff 
(Rs.)

 

Put 
Option 
Payoff 
(Rs.)

 

Total 
Payoff 
Received 
(Rs.)

Total 
Premium 
Paid (Rs.)

Profit 
without 
transaction 
costs (Rs.)

Broker
age 
(Rs.)

Profit with 
brokerage 
(Rs.)

01-04-2011

 

5,835.00

 

5,800.00

 

168.50

 

104.00

 

50

 

28-04-2011

 

5,785.45

 

P

 

0.00

 

727.50 727.50 13,625.00 -12,897.50 58.00 -12,955.50

29-04-2011

 

5,782.50

 

5,800.00

 

135.00

 

131.85

 

50

 

26-05-2011

 

5,412.35

 

P

 

0.00

 

19,382.50 19,382.50 13,342.50 6,040.00 58.00 5,982.00

27-05-2011

 

5,413.70

 

5,400.00

 

119.90

 

112.50

 

50

 

30-06-2011

 

5,647.40

 

C

 

12,370.00

 

0.00 12,370.00 11,620.00 750.00 54.00 696.00

01-07-2011

 

5,705.75

 

5,700.00

 

100.00

 

110.00

 

50

 

28-07-2011

 

5,487.75

 

P

 

0.00

 

10,612.50 10,612.50 10,500.00 112.50 57.00 55.50

29-07-2011

 

5,479.00

 

5,500.00

 

99.00

 

114.50

 

50

 

25-08-2011

 

4,839.60

 

P

 

0.00

 

33,020.00 33,020.00 10,675.00 22,345.00 55.00 22,290.00

26-08-2011

 

4,839.25

 

4,800.00

 

188.75

 

176.40

 

50

 

29-09-2011

 

5,015.45

 

C

 

10,772.50

 

0.00 10,772.50 18,257.50 -7,485.00 48.00 -7,533.00

30-09-2011

 

4,990.15

 

5,000.00

 

152.00

 

149.00

 

50

 

25-10-2011

 

5,191.60

 

C

 

9,580.00

 

0.00 9,580.00 15,050.00 -5,470.00 50.00 -5,520.00

26-10-2011

 

5,214.95

 

5,200.00

 

148.85

 

101.00

 

50

 

24-11-2011

 

4,756.45

 

P

 

0.00

 

22,177.50 22,177.50 12,492.50 9,685.00 52.00 9,633.00

25-11-2011

 

4,731.30

 

4,700.00

 

171.50

 

140.25

 

50

 

29-12-2011

 

4,646.25

 

P

 

0.00

 

2,687.50 2,687.50 15,587.50 -12,900.00 47.00 -12,947.00

30-12-2011

 

4,659.95

 

4,700.00

 

117.90

 

130.00

 

50

 

25-01-2012

 

5,158.30

 

C

 

22,915.00

 

0.00 22,915.00 12,395.00 10,520.00 47.00 10,473.00

27-01-2012

 

5,216.75

 

5,200.00

 

97.20

 

108.40

 

50

 

23-02-2012

 

5,483.30

 

C

 

14,165.00

 

0.00 14,165.00 10,280.00 3,885.00 52.00 3,833.00

24-02-2012

 

5,479.15

 

5,500.00

 

170.10

 

141.50

 

50

 

29-03-2012

 

5,385.20

 

P

 

0.00

 

5,740.00 5,740.00 15,580.00 -9,840.00 55.00 -9,895.00

30-03-2012

 

5,206.60

 

5,200.00

 

158.95

 

114.00

 

50

 

26-04-2012

 

5,189.00

 

P

 

0.00

 

550.00 550.00 13,647.50 -13,097.50 52.00 -13,149.50

27-04-2012

 

5,189.00

 

5,200.00

 

131.00

 

112.65

 

50

 

31-05-2012

 

4,924.25

 

P

 

0.00

 

13,787.50 13,787.50 12,182.50 1,605.00 52.00 1,553.00

01-06-2012

 

4,910.85

 

4,900.00

 

132.95

 

124.80

 

50

 

28-06-2012

 

5,149.15

 

C

 

12,457.50

 

0.00 12,457.50 12,887.50 -430.00 49.00 -479.00

29-06-2012

 

5,191.25

 

5,200.00

 

92.00

 

102.00

 

50

 

26-07-2012

 

5,043.00

 

P

 

0.00

 

7,850.00 7,850.00 9,700.00 -1,850.00 52.00 -1,902.00

27-07-2012

 

5,124.30

 

5,100.00

 

111 .10

 

90.00

 

50

 

30-08-2012

 

5,315.05

 

C

 

10,752.50

 

0.00 10,752.50 10,055.00 697.50 51.00 646.50

31-08-2012

 

5,298.20

 

5,300.00

 

99.80

 

83.00

 

50

 

27-09-2012

 

5,649.50

 

C

 

17,475.00

 

0.00 17,475.00 9,140.00 8,335.00 53.00 8,282.00

28-09-2012

 

5,684.80

 

5,700.00

 

100.00

 

100.00

 

50

 

25-10-2012

 

5,705.30

 

C

 

265.00

 

0.00 265.00 10,000.00 -9,735.00 57.00 -9,792.00

26-10-2012

 

5,683.55

 

5,700.00

 

105.00

 

84.00

 

50

 

29-11-2012

 

5,825.00

 

C

 

6,250.00

 

0.00 6,250.00 9,450.00 -3,200.00 57.00 -3,257.00

30-11-2012 5,836.00 5,800.00 149.00 54.00 50 27-12-2012 5,870.10 C 3,505.00 0.00 3,505.00 10,150.00 -6,645.00 58.00 -6,703.00

28-12-2012 5,887.15 5,900.00 113.00 77.00 50 31-01-2013 6,034.75 C 6,737.50 0.00 6,737.50 9,500.00 -2,762.50 59.00 -2,821.50

01-02-2013 6,040.95 6,000.00 122.95 58.45 50 28-02-2013 5,693.05 P 0.00 15,347.50 15,347.50 9,070.00 6,277.50 60.00 6,217.50

01-03-2013 5,702.45 5,700.00 373.00 8.00 50 28-03-2013 5,682.55 P 0.00 872.50 872.50 19,050.00 -18,177.50 57.00 -18,234.50

01-04-2013 5,697.35 5,700.00 93.75 79.80 50 25-04-2013 5,916.30 C 10,815.00 0.00 10,815.00 8,677.50 2,137.50 57.00 2,080.50

26-04-2013 5,899.75 5,900.00 102.85 88.10 50 30-05-2013 6,124.05 C 11,202.50 0.00 11,202.50 9,547.50 1,655.00 59.00 1,596.00

31-05-2013 6,098.70 6,100.00 105.80 93.00 50 27-06-2013 5,682.35 P 0.00 20,882.50 20,882.50 9,940.00 10,942.50 61.00 10,881.50

28-06-2013 5,749.50 5,700.00 161.00 72.20 50 25-07-2013 5,907.50 C 10,375.00 0.00 10,375.00 11,660.00 -1,285.00 57.00 -1,342.00

26-07-2013 5,937.95 5,900.00 150.00 85.10 50 29-08-2013 5,409.05 P 0.00 24,547.50 24,547.50 11,755.00 12,792.50 59.00 12,733.50

30-08-2013 5,407.45 5,400.00 145.15 162.00 50 26-09-2013 5,882.25 C 24,112.50 0.00 24,112.50 15,357.50 8,755.00 54.00 8,701.00

27-09-2013 5,905.55 5,900.00 189.95 142.95 50 31-10-2013 6,299.15 C 19,957.50 0.00 19,957.50 16,645.00 3,312.50 59.00 3,253.50

01-11-2013 6,289.75 6,300.00 120.00 112.90 50 28-11-2013 6,091.85 P 0.00 10,407.50 10,407.50 11,645.00 -1,237.50 63.00 -1,300.50

29-11-2013 6,103.90 6,100.00 170.95 106.95 50 26-12-2013 6,278.90 C 8,945.00 0.00 8,945.00 13,895.00 -4,950.00 61.00 -5,011.00

27-12-2013 6,292 80 6,300 00 133 00 93 35 50 30-01-2014 6,073 70 P 0 00 11,315 00 11,315 00 11,317 50 -2 50 63 00 -65 50          . . . . . . . . . . . .
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31-01-2014

 

6,082.75

 

6,100.00

 

110.00

 

100.05

 

50

 

26-02-2014

 

6,238.80

 

C

 

6,940.00

 

0.00 6,940.00 10,502.50 -3,562.50 61.00 -3,623.50

28-02-2014

 

6,228.45

 

6,250.00

 

99.00

 

74.55

 

50

 

27-03-2014

 

6,641.75

 

C

 

19,587.50

 

0.00 19,587.50 8,677.50 10,910.00 62.50 10,847.50

28-03-2014

 

6,673.05

 

6,650.00

 

150.00

 

89.35

 

50

 

24-04-2014

 

6,815.35

 

C

 

8,267.50

 

0.00 8,267.50 11,967.50 -3,700.00 66.50 -3,766.50

25-04-2014 6,823.25 6,800.00 290.00 207.00 50 29-05-2014 7,235.65 C 21,782.50 0.00 21,782.50 24,850.00 -3,067.50 68.00 -3,135.50

30-05-2014 7,254.85 7,250.00 146.25 111 .95 50 26-06-2014 7,493.20 C 12,160.00 0.00 12,160.00 12,910.00 -750.00 72.50 -822.50

27-06-2014 7,514.20 7,500.00 179.95 125.55 50 31-07-2014 7,721.30 C 11,065.00 0.00 11,065.00 15,275.00 -4,210.00 75.00 -4,285.00

01-08-2014 7,662.50 7,650.00 135.85 99.00 50 28-08-2014 7,954.35 C 15,217.50 0.00 15,217.50 11,742.50 3,475.00 76.50 3,398.50

01-09-2014 7,990.35 8,000.00 108.30 100.00 50 25-09-2014 7,911.85 P 0.00 4,407.50 4,407.50 10,415.00 -6,007.50 80.00 -6,087.50

26-09-2014 7,885.85 7,900.00 143.40 101.10 50 30-10-2014 8,169.20 C 13,460.00 0.00 13,460.00 12,225.00 1,235.00 79.00 1,156.00

31-10-2014 8,200.80 8,200.00 125.10 89.95 25 27-11-2014 8,494.20 C 7,355.00 0.00 7,355.00 5,376.25 1,978.75 41.00 1,937.75

28-11-2014 8,516.80 8,500.00 145.00 84.00 25 24-12-2014 8,174.10 P 0.00 8,147.50 8,147.50 5,725.00 2,422.50 42.50 2,380.00

26-12-2014 8,204.80 8,200.00 177.35 95.95 25 29-01-2015 8,952.35 C 18,808.75 0.00 18,808.75 6,832.50 11,976.25 41.00 11,935.25

30-01-2015 8,996.60 9,000.00 195.00 164.10 25 26-02-2015 8,683.85 P 0.00 7,903.75 7,903.75 8,977.50 -1,073.75 45.00 -1,118.75

27-02-2015 8,729.50 8,700.00 228.00 150.45 25 26-03-2015 8,342.15 P 0.00 8,946.25 8,946.25 9,461.25 -515.00 43.50 -558.50

27-03-2015 8,396.00 8,400.00 185.95 108.00 25 30-04-2015 8,181.50 P 0.00 5,462.50 5,462.50 7,348.75 -1,886.25 42.00 -1,928.25

04-05-2015 8,230.05 8,250.00 129.55 116.50 25 28-05-2015 8,319.00 C 1,725.00 0.00 1,725.00 6,151.25 -4,426.25 41.25 -4,467.50

29-05-2015 8,327.10 8,350.00 136.00 157.80 25 25-06-2015 8,398.00 C 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 7,345.00 -6,145.00 41.75 -6,186.75

26-06-2015 8,393.95 8,400.00 161.95 170.00 25 30-07-2015 8,421.80 C 545.00 0.00 545.00 8,298.75 -7,753.75 42.00 -7,795.75

31-07-2015 8,456.10 8,450.00 168.90 113.05 25 27-08-2015 7,948.95 P 0.00 12,526.25 12,526.25 7,048.75 5,477.50 42.25 5,435.25

28-08-2015 8,053.70 8,050.00 200.00 168.10 25 24-09-2015 7,868.50 P 0.00 4,537.50 4,537.50 9,202.50 -4,665.00 40.25 -4,705.25

28-09-2015 7,892.80 7,900.00 180.00 179.00 25 29-10-2015 8,111 .75 C 5,293.75 0.00 5,293.75 8,975.00 -3,681.25 39.50 -3,720.75

30-10-2015 8,123.55 8,100.00 169.80 121.95 75 26-11-2015 7,883.80 P 0.00 16,215.00 16,215.00 21,881.25 -5,666.25 121.50 -5,787.75

27-11-2015 7,910.60 7,900.00 160.05 152.90 75 31-12-2015 7,946.35 C 3,476.25 0.00 3,476.25 23,471.25 -19,995.00 118.50 -20,113.50

01-01-2016 7,938.45 7,950.00 107.75 119.10 75 28-01-2016 7,424.65 P 0.00 39,401.25 39,401.25 17,013.75 22,387.50 119.25 22,268.25

29-01-2016 7,413.35 7,400.00 142.00 118.00 75 25-02-2016 6,970.60 P 0.00 32,205.00 32,205.00 19,500.00 12,705.00 111.00 12,594.00

26-02-2016 7,039.30 7,050.00 215.80 157.75 75 31-03-2016 7,738.40 C 51,630.00 0.00 51,630.00 28,016.25 23,613.75 105.75 23,508.00

Total Net Profit /(Loss) 16,958.75 3602 13,356.75

Analysis position has been positive. The return on average capital 
invested of 12,231.13 is 14.85% p.a. which is higher than 

From the above analysis, we can conclude that long straddle 
traditional investment in CNX Nifty. While applying the 

is a profitable strategy in the Indian Derviatives Market. 
above strategy, it was observed that the Call options were 

Applying long straddle on Nifty for a period of 60 months an 
exercised 34 times whereas Put options were exercised 26 

investor could have earned a profit of 16,958.75 without 
times. Overall it can be said that Indian derivatives market 

transaction costs and 13,356.75 when transaction costs are 
are volatile as long straddle is profitable when the prices are 

considered. The strategy has been applied uniformly 
volatile but the direction of their movement cannot be 

throughout the study period. The profit and loss on the 
predicted with certainty. The following chart depicts the 

expiry of each contract has been volatile but overall the net 
profit/loss on the strategy at the end of each contract expiry.

Figure 1
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Short Straddle Data Table
Table 2

Date of 
Entering the

 

Contract

 

Opening 
Spot 
Price 
(Rs.)

 

Option 
Strike 
Price 
(Rs.)

 

Call 
Option 
Premiu
m (Rs.)

 

Put 
Optio
n 
Premi
um 
(Rs.)

 

Lot 
Size

 

Margin 
(Rs.)

 

Interest 
on 
Margin 
(Rs.)

 

Date of 
Expiry of 
Contract

 

Closing 
Spot 
Price 
(Rs.)

O
pt
io
n 
E
xe
rc
ise
d

Total 
Payoff 
Paid (Rs.)

Total 
Premium 
Paid 
(Rs.)

Profit 
without 
transaction 
costs (Rs.)

Broker
age 
(Rs.)

Profit with 
brokerage 
(Rs.)

01-04-2011

 

5,835.00

 

5,800.00

 

168.50

 

104.00

 

50

 

44,375.00

 

369.79

 

28-04-2011

 

5,785.45 P 727.50 13,625.00 12,527.71 58.00 12,469.71

29-04-2011

 

5,782.50

 

5,800.00

 

135.00

 

131.85

 

50

 

44,657.50

 

372.15

 

26-05-2011

 

5,412.35 P 19,382.50 13,342.50 -6,412.15 58.00 -6,470.15

27-05-2011

 

5,413.70

 

5,400.00

 

119.90

 

112.50

 

50

 

42,380.00

 

353.17

 

30-06-2011

 

5,647.40 C 12,370.00 11,620.00 -1,103.17 54.00 -1,157.17

01-07-2011

 

5,705.75

 

5,700.00

 

100.00

 

110.00

 

50

 

46,500.00

 

387.50

 

28-07-2011

 

5,487.75 P 10,612.50 10,500.00 -500.00 57.00 -557.00

29-07-2011

 

5,479.00

 

5,500.00

 

99.00

 

114.50

 

50

 

44,325.00

 

369.38

 

25-08-2011

 

4,839.60 P 33,020.00 10,675.00 -22,714.38 55.00 -22,769.38

26-08-2011

 

4,839.25

 

4,800.00

 

188.75

 

176.40

 

50

 

29,742.50

 

247.85

 

29-09-2011

 

5,015.45 C 10,772.50 18,257.50 7,237.15 48.00 7,189.15

30-09-2011

 

4,990.15

 

5,000.00

 

152.00

 

149.00

 

50

 

34,950.00

 

291.25

 

25-10-2011

 

5,191.60 C 9,580.00 15,050.00 5,178.75 50.00 5,128.75

26-10-2011

 

5,214.95

 

5,200.00

 

148.85

 

101.00

 

50

 

39,507.50

 

329.23

 

24-11-2011

 

4,756.45 P 22,177.50 12,492.50 -10,014.23 52.00 -10,066.23

25-11-2011

 

4,731.30

 

4,700.00

 

171.50

 

140.25

 

50

 

31,412.50

 

261.77

 

29-12-2011

 

4,646.25 P 2,687.50 15,587.50 12,638.23 47.00 12,591.23

30-12-2011

 

4,659.95

 

4,700.00

 

117.90

 

130.00

 

50

 

34,605.00

 

288.38

 

25-01-2012

 

5,158.30 C 22,915.00 12,395.00 -10,808.38 47.00 -10,855.38

27-01-2012

 

5,216.75

 

5,200.00

 

97.20

 

108.40

 

50

 

41,720.00

 

347.67

 

23-02-2012

 

5,483.30 C 14,165.00 10,280.00 -4,232.67 52.00 -4,284.67

24-02-2012

 

5,479.15

 

5,500.00

 

170.10

 

141.50

 

50

 

39,420.00

 

328.50

 

29-03-2012

 

5,385.20 P 5,740.00 15,580.00 9,511.50 55.00 9,456.50

30-03-2012

 

5,206.60

 

5,200.00

 

158.95

 

114.00

 

50

 

38,352.50

 

319.60

 

26-04-2012

 

5,189.00 P 550.00 13,647.50 12,777.90 52.00 12,725.90

27-04-2012

 

5,189.00

 

5,200.00

 

131.00

 

112.65

 

50

 

39,817.50

 

331.81

 

31-05-2012

 

4,924.25 P 13,787.50 12,182.50 -1,936.81 52.00 -1,988.81

01-06-2012

 

4,910.85

 

4,900.00

 

132.95

 

124.80

 

50

 

36,112.50

 

300.94

 

28-06-2012

 

5,149.15 C 12,457.50 12,887.50 129.06 49.00 80.06

29-06-2012

 

5,191.25

 

5,200.00

 

92.00

 

102.00

 

50

 

42,300.00

 

352.50

 

26-07-2012

 

5,043.00 P 7,850.00 9,700.00 1,497.50 52.00 1,445.50

27-07-2012

 

5,124.30

 

5,100.00

 

111 .10

 

90.00

 

50

 

40,945.00

 

341.21

 

30-08-2012

 

5,315.05 C 10,752.50 10,055.00 -1,038.71 51.00 -1,089.71

31-08-2012

 

5,298.20

 

5,300.00

 

99.80

 

83.00

 

50

 

43,860.00

 

365.50

 

27-09-2012

 

5,649.50 C 17,475.00 9,140.00 -8,700.50 53.00 -8,753.50

28-09-2012

 

5,684.80

 

5,700.00

 

100.00

 

100.00

 

50

 

47,000.00

 

391.67

 

25-10-2012

 

5,705.30 C 265.00 10,000.00 9,343.33 57.00 9,286.33

26-10-2012

 

5,683.55

 

5,700.00

 

105.00

 

84.00

 

50

 

47,550.00

 

396.25

 

29-11-2012

 

5,825.00 C 6,250.00 9,450.00 2,803.75 57.00 2,746.75

30-11-2012

 

5,836.00

 

5,800.00

 

149.00

 

54.00

 

50

 

47,850.00

 

398.75

 

27-12-2012

 

5,870.10 C 3,505.00 10,150.00 6,246.25 58.00 6,188.25

28-12-2012

 

5,887.15

 

5,900.00

 

113.00

 

77.00

 

50

 

49,500.00

 

412.50

 

31-01-2013

 

6,034.75 C 6,737.50 9,500.00 2,350.00 59.00 2,291.00

01-02-2013

 

6,040.95

 

6,000.00

 

122.95

 

58.45

 

50

 

50,930.00

 

424.42

 

28-02-2013

 

5,693.05 P 15,347.50 9,070.00 -6,701.92 60.00 -6,761.92

01-03-2013

 

5,702.45

 

5,700.00

 

373.00

 

8.00

 

50

 

37,950.00

 

316.25

 

28-03-2013

 

5,682.55 P 872.50 19,050.00 17,861.25 57.00 17,804.25

01-04-2013

 

5,697.35

 

5,700.00

 

93.75

 

79.80

 

50

 

48,322.50

 

402.69

 

25-04-2013

 

5,916.30 C 10,815.00 8,677.50 -2,540.19 57.00 -2,597.19

26-04-2013

 

5,899.75

 

5,900.00

 

102.85

 

88.10

 

50

 

49,452.50

 

412.10

 

30-05-2013

 

6,124.05 C 11,202.50 9,547.50 -2,067.10 59.00 -2,126.10

31-05-2013

 

6,098.70

 

6,100.00

 

105.80

 

93.00

 

50

 

51,060.00

 

425.50

 

27-06-2013

 

5,682.35 P 20,882.50 9,940.00 -11,368.00 61.00 -11,429.00

28-06-2013

 

5,749.50

 

5,700.00

 

161.00

 

72.20

 

50

 

45,340.00

 

377.83

 

25-07-2013

 

5,907.50 C 10,375.00 11,660.00 907.17 57.00 850.17

26-07-2013

 

5,937.95

 

5,900.00

 

150.00

 

85.10

 

50

 

47,245.00

 

393.71

 

29-08-2013

 

5,409.05 P 24,547.50 11,755.00 -13,186.21 59.00 -13,245.21

30-08-2013

 

5,407.45

 

5,400.00

 

145.15

 

162.00

 

50

 

38,642.50

 

322.02

 

26-09-2013

 

5,882.25 C 24,112.50 15,357.50 -9,077.02 54.00 -9,131.02

27-09-2013

 

5,905.55

 

5,900.00

 

189.95

 

142.95

 

50

 

42,355.00

 

352.96

 

31-10-2013

 

6,299.15 C 19,957.50 16,645.00 -3,665.46 59.00 -3,724.46

01-11-2013

 

6,289.75

 

6,300.00

 

120.00

 

112.90

 

50

 

51,355.00

 

427.96

 

28-11-2013

 

6,091.85 P 10,407.50 11,645.00 809.54 63.00 746.54

29-11-2013

 

6,103.90

 

6,100.00

 

170.95

 

106.95

 

50

 

47,105.00

 

392.54

 

26-12-2013

 

6,278.90 C 8,945.00 13,895.00 4,557.46 61.00 4,496.46

27-12-2013 6,292.80 6,300.00 133.00 93.35 50 51,682.50 430.69 30-01-2014 6,073.70 P 11,315.00 11,317.50 -428.19 63.00 -491.19

31-01-2014 6,082.75 6,100.00 110.00 100.05 50 50,497.50 420.81 26-02-2014 6,238.80 C 6,940.00 10,502.50 3,141.69 61.00 3,080.69

28-02-2014 6,228.45 6,250.00 99.00 74.55 50 53,822.50 448.52 27-03-2014 6,641.75 C 19,587.50 8,677.50 -11,358.52 62.50 -11,421.02

28-03-2014 6,673.05 6,650.00 150.00 89.35 50 54,532.50 454.44 24-04-2014 6,815.35 C 8,267.50 11,967.50 3,245.56 66.50 3,179.06

25-04-2014 6,823.25 6,800.00 290.00 207.00 50 43,150.00 359.58 29-05-2014 7,235.65 C 21,782.50 24,850.00 2,707.92 68.00 2,639.92

30-05-2014 7,254.85 7,250.00 146.25 111 .95 50 59,590.00 496.58 26-06-2014 7,493.20 C 12,160.00 12,910.00 253.42 72.50 180.92

27-06-2014 7,514.20 7,500.00 179.95 125.55 50 59,725.00 497.71 31-07-2014 7,721.30 C 11,065.00 15,275.00 3,712.29 75.00 3,637.29

01-08-2014 7,662.50 7,650.00 135.85 99.00 50 64,757.50 539.65 28-08-2014 7,954.35 C 15,217.50 11,742.50 -4,014.65 76.50 -4,091.15

01-09-2014 7,990.35 8,000.00 108.30 100.00 50 69,585.00 579.88 25-09-2014 7,911.85 P 4,407.50 10,415.00 5,427.63 80.00 5,347.63

26-09-2014 7,885.85 7,900.00 143.40 101.10 50 66,775.00 556.46 30-10-2014 8,169.20 C 13,460.00 12,225.00 -1,791.46 79.00 -1,870.46

31-10-2014 8,200.80 8,200.00 125.10 89.95 25 35,623.75 296.86 27-11-2014 8,494.20 C 7,355.00 5,376.25 -2,275.61 41.00 -2,316.61

28-11-2014 8,516.80 8,500.00 145.00 84.00 25 36,775.00 306.46 24-12-2014 8,174.10 P 8,147.50 5,725.00 -2,728.96 42.50 -2,771.46

26-12-2014 8,204.80 8,200.00 177.35 95.95 25 34,167.50 284.73 29-01-2015 8,952.35 C 18,808.75 6,832.50 -12,260.98 41.00 -12,301.98

30-01-2015 8,996.60 9,000.00 195.00 164.10 25 36,022.50 300.19 26-02-2015 8,683.85 P 7,903.75 8,977.50 773.56 45.00 728.56

27-02-2015 8,729.50 8,700.00 228.00 150.45 25 34,038.75 283.66 26-03-2015 8,342.15 P 8,946.25 9,461.25 231.34 43.50 187.84

27-03-2015 8,396.00 8,400.00 185.95 108.00 25 34,651.25 288.76 30-04-2015 8,181.50 P 5,462.50 7,348.75 1,597.49 42.00 1,555.49

04-05-2015 8,230.05 8,250.00 129.55 116.50 25 35,098.75 292.49 28-05-2015 8,319.00 C 1,725.00 6,151.25 4,133.76 41.25 4,092.51

29-05-2015 8,327.10 8,350.00 136.00 157.80 25 34,405.00 286.71 25-06-2015 8,398.00 C 1,200.00 7,345.00 5,858.29 41.75 5,816.54

26-06-2015 8,393.95 8,400.00 161.95 170.00 25 33,701.25 280.84 30-07-2015 8,421.80 C 545.00 8,298.75 7,472.91 42.00 7,430.91

31-07-2015 8,456.10 8,450.00 168.90 113.05 25 35,201.25 293.34 27-08-2015 7,948.95 P 12,526.25 7,048.75 -5,770.84 42.25 -5,813.09

28-08-2015 8,053.70 8,050.00 200.00 168.10 25 31,047.50 258.73 24-09-2015 7,868.50 P 4,537.50 9,202.50 4,406.27 40.25 4,366.02

28-09-2015 7,892.80 7,900.00 180.00 179.00 25 30,525.00 254.38 29-10-2015 8,111 .75 C 5,293.75 8,975.00 3,426.88 39.50 3,387.38

30-10-2015 8,123.55 8,100.00 169.80 121.95 75 99,618.75 830.16 26-11-2015 7,883.80 P 16,215.00 21,881.25 4,836.09 121.50 4,714.59

27-11-2015 7,910.60 7,900.00 160.05 152.90 75 95,028.75 791.91 31-12-2015 7,946.35 C 3,476.25 23,471.25 19,203.09 118.50 19,084.59

01-01-2016 7,938.45 7,950.00 107.75 119.10 75 1,02,236.25 851.97 28-01-2016 7,424.65 P 39,401.25 17,013.75 -23,239.47 119.25 -23,358.72

29-01-2016 7,413.35 7,400.00 142.00 118.00 75 91,500.00 762.50 25-02-2016 6,970.60 P 32,205.00 19,500.00 -13,467.50 111.00 -13,578.50

26-02-2016 7,039.30 7,050.00 215.80 157.75 75 77,733.75 647.78 31-03-2016 7,738.40 C 51,630.00 28,016.25 -24,261.53 105.75 -24,367.28

Total Net Profit /(Loss) -40,859.87 3602 -44,461.87
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Analysis transaction costs are not considered. The loss however, 
shoots up to 44,461.87 when transaction costs of Rs 

From the above table, we have observed that Short Straddle 
3,602.00 are considered. This analysis reveals that Indian 

does not have earning potential in the context of Indian 
derivatives market is not suitable for systematic speculation 

Derivatives market. As witnessed from the table, the 
as Short Straddle has not resulted in Profit. The Profit/Loss 

strategy when applied to Nifty for past 5 years on monthly 
as on the expiry of each contract has been highly volatile as 

basis have resulted in loss of 40,859.87 even when 
witnessed in the following table:

Figure 2

Strangle: Long Strangle Data Table
Table 3

Date of 
Entering 
the 
Contract

 

Opening 
Spot 
Price 
(Rs.)

 

Call 
Option 
Strike 
Price 
(Rs.)

 

Put 
Option 
Strike 
Price 
(Rs.)

 

Call 
Option 
Premiu
m (Rs.)

 

Put 
Option 
Premiu
m

 
(Rs.)

 

L
ot 
Si
ze

 

Date of 
Expiry of 
Contract

Closing 
Spot 
Price 
(Rs.)

Opti
on 
Exe
rcis
ed

Total 
Payoff 
Received 
(Rs.)

Total 
Premium 
Paid (Rs.)

Profit 
without 
transaction 
costs (Rs.)

Brokerag
e (Rs.)

Profit with 
brokerage 
(Rs.)

01-04-2011

 

5,835.00

 

5,900.00

 

5,700.00

 

115.10

 

71.00

 

50

 

28-04-2011 5,785.45 NA 0.00 9,305.00 -9,305.00 58.00 -9,363.00

29-04-2011

 

5,782.50

 

5,900.00

 

5,700.00

 

80.00

 

87.55

 

50

 

26-05-2011 5,412.35 Put 14,382.50 8,377.50 6,005.00 58.00 5,947.00

27-05-2011

 

5,413.70

 

5,500.00

 

5,300.00

 

74.40

 

74.70

 

50

 

30-06-2011 5,647.40 Call 7,370.00 7,455.00 -85.00 54.00 -139.00

01-07-2011

 

5,705.75

 

5,800.00

 

5,600.00

 

60.00

 

74.95

 

50

 

28-07-2011 5,487.75 Put 5,612.50 6,747.50 -1,135.00 57.00 -1,192.00

29-07-2011

 

5,479.00

 

5,600.00

 

5,400.00

 

56.00

 

109.00

 

50

 

25-08-2011 4,839.60 Put 28,020.00 8,250.00 19,770.00 55.00 19,715.00

26-08-2011

 

4,839.25

 

4,900.00

 

4,700.00

 

135.75

 

95.90

 

50

 

29-09-2011 5,015.45 Call 5,772.50 11,582.50 -5,810.00 48.00 -5,858.00

30-09-2011

 

4,990.15

 

5,100.00

 

4,900.00

 

94.00

 

111.30

 

50

 

25-10-2011 5,191.60 Call 4,580.00 10,265.00 -5,685.00 50.00 -5,735.00

26-10-2011

 

5,214.95

 

5,300.00

 

5,100.00

 

95.00

 

68.00

 

50

 

24-11-2011 4,756.45 Put 17,177.50 8,150.00 9,027.50 52.00 8,975.50

25-11-2011

 

4,731.30

 

4,800.00

 

4,600.00

 

121.05

 

104.15

 

50

 

29-12-2011 4,646.25 NA 0.00 11,260.00 -11,260.00 47.00 -11,307.00

30-12-2011

 

4,659.95

 

4,800.00

 

4,600.00

 

73.00

 

90.00

 

50

 

25-01-2012 5,158.30 Call 17,915.00 8,150.00 9,765.00 47.00 9,718.00

27-01-2012

 

5,216.75

 

5,300.00

 

5,100.00

 

65.00

 

61.00

 

50

 

23-02-2012 5,483.30 Call 9,165.00 6,300.00 2,865.00 52.00 2,813.00

24-02-2012

 

5,479.15

 

5,600.00

 

5,300.00

 

120.10

 

79.90

 

50

 

29-03-2012 5,385.20 NA 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 54.50 -10,054.50

30-03-2012

 

5,206.60

 

5,300.00

 

5,100.00

 

104.70

 

81.50

 

50

 

26-04-2012 5,189.00 NA 0.00 9,310.00 -9,310.00 52.00 -9,362.00

27-04-2012

 

5,189.00

 

5,300.00

 

5,100.00

 

74.30

 

75.80

 

50

 

31-05-2012 4,924.25 Put 8,787.50 7,505.00 1,282.50 52.00 1,230.50

01-06-2012

 

4,910.85

 

5,000.00

 

4,800.00

 

60.35

 

85.10

 

50

 

28-06-2012 5,149.15 Call 7,457.50 7,272.50 185.00 49.00 136.00

29-06-2012

 

5,191.25

 

5,300.00

 

5,100.00

 

67.15

 

61.00

 

50

 

26-07-2012 5,043.00 Put 2,850.00 6,407.50 -3,557.50 52.00 -3,609.50

27-07-2012

 

5,124.30

 

5,200.00

 

5,000.00

 

66.30

 

50.30

 

50

 

30-08-2012 5,315.05 NA 5,752.50 5,830.00 -77.50 51.00 -128.50

31-08-2012 5,298.20 5,400.00 5,200.00 56.00 26.75 50 27-09-2012 5,649.50 Call 12,475.00 4,137.50 8,337.50 53.00 8,284.50

28-09-2012 5,684.80 5,800.00 5,600.00 64.30 165.00 50 25-10-2012 5,705.30 NA 0.00 11,465.00 -11,465.00 57.00 -11,522.00

26-10-2012 5,683.55 5,800.00 5,600.00 62.00 48.00 50 29-11-2012 5,825.00 Call 1,250.00 5,500.00 -4,250.00 57.00 -4,307.00

30-11-2012 5,836.00 5,900.00 5,700.00 81.00 28.00 50 27-12-2012 5,870.10 NA 0.00 5,450.00 -5,450.00 58.00 -5,508.00

28-12-2012 5,887.15 6,000.00 5,800.00 64.55 41.10 50 31-01-2013 6,034.75 Call 1,737.50 5,282.50 -3,545.00 59.00 -3,604.00

01-02-2013 6,040.95 6,100.00 5,900.00 71.00 31.40 50 28-02-2013 5,693.05 Put 10,347.50 5,120.00 5,227.50 60.00 5,167.50

01-03-2013 5,702.45 5,800.00 5,600.00 281.00 3.90 50 28-03-2013 5,682.55 NA 0.00 14,245.00 -14,245.00 57.00 -14,302.00

01-04-2013 5,697.35 5,800.00 5,600.00 49.25 45.05 50 25-04-2013 5,916.30 Call 5,815.00 4,715.00 1,100.00 57.00 1,043.00

26-04-2013 5,899.75 6,000.00 5,800.00 59.00 54.05 50 30-05-2013 6,124.05 Call 6,202.50 5,652.50 550.00 59.00 491.00

31-05-2013 6,098.70 6,200.00 6,000.00 64.00 58.95 50 27-06-2013 5,682.35 Put 15,882.50 6,147.50 9,735.00 61.00 9,674.00

28-06-2013 5,749.50 5,800.00 5,600.00 88.00 60.85 50 25-07-2013 5,907.50 Call 5,375.00 7,442.50 -2,067.50 57.00 -2,124.50       
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26-07-2013 5,937.95 6,000.00 5,800.00 95.00 52.00 50 29-08-2013 5,409.05 Put 19,547.50 7,350.00 12,197.50 59.00 12,138.50

30-08-2013 5,407.45 5,500.00 5,300.00 99.25 130.90 50 26-09-2013 5,882.25 Call 19,112.50 11,507.50 7,605.00 54.00 7,551.00

27-09-2013 5,905.55 5,950.00 5,850.00 161.00 128.40 50 31-10-2013 6,299.15 Call 17,457.50 14,470.00 2,987.50 59.00 2,928.50

01-11-2013 6,289.75 6,350.00 6,250.00 98.00 91.95 50 28-11-2013 6,091.85 Put 7,907.50 9,497.50 -1,590.00 63.00 -1,653.00

29-11-2013 6,103.90 6,150.00 6,050.00 141.40 87.95 50 26-12-2013 6,278.90 Call 6,445.00 11,467.50 -5,022.50 61.00 -5,083.50

27-12-2013 6,292.80 6,350.00 6,250.00 102.60 160.00 50 30-01-2014 6,073.70 Put 8,815.00 13,130.00 -4,315.00 63.00 -4,378.00

31-01-2014 6,082.75 6,150.00 6,050.00 85.00 84.00 50 26-02-2014 6,238.80 Call 4,440.00 8,450.00 -4,010.00 61.00 -4,071.00

28-02-2014 6,228.45 6,300.00 6,200.00 74.10 55.05 50 27-03-2014 6,641.75 Call 17,087.50 6,457.50 10,630.00 62.50 10,567.50

28-03-2014 6,673.05 6,700.00 6,600.00 116.90 73.70 50 24-04-2014 6,815.35 Call 5,767.50 9,530.00 -3,762.50 66.50 -3,829.00

25-04-2014 6,823.25 6,850.00 6,750.00 260.05 195.25 50 29-05-2014 7,235.65 Call 19,282.50 22,765.00 -3,482.50 68.00 -3,550.50

30-05-2014 7,254.85 7,300.00 7,200.00 109.00 89.90 50 26-06-2014 7,493.20 Call 9,660.00 9,945.00 -285.00 72.50 -357.50

27-06-2014 7,514.20 7,550.00 7,450.00 150.15 118.35 50 31-07-2014 7,721.30 Call 8,565.00 13,425.00 -4,860.00 75.00 -4,935.00

01-08-2014 7,662.50 7,700.00 7,600.00 109.80 75.00 50 28-08-2014 7,954.35 Call 12,717.50 9,240.00 3,477.50 76.50 3,401.00

01-09-2014 7,990.35 8,050.00 7,950.00 93.90 75.00 50 25-09-2014 7,911.85 Put 1,907.50 8,445.00 -6,537.50 80.00 -6,617.50

26-09-2014 7,885.85 7,950.00 7,850.00 123.75 88.00 50 30-10-2014 8,169.20 Call 10,960.00 10,587.50 372.50 79.00 293.50

31-10-2014 8,200.80 8,250.00 8,150.00 100.00 70.00 25 27-11-2014 8,494.20 Call 6,105.00 4,250.00 1,855.00 41.00 1,814.00

28-11-2014 8,516.80 8,550.00 8,450.00 126.90 54.75 25 24-12-2014 8,174.10 Put 6,897.50 4,541.25 2,356.25 42.50 2,313.75

26-12-2014 8,204.80 8,250.00 8,150.00 160.75 85.50 25 29-01-2015 8,952.35 Call 17,558.75 6,156.25 11,402.50 41.00 11,361.50

30-01-2015 8,996.60 9,050.00 8,950.00 165.00 146.00 25 26-02-2015 8,683.85 Put 6,653.75 7,775.00 -1,121.25 45.00 -1,166.25

27-02-2015 8,729.50 8,750.00 8,650.00 194.90 153.00 25 26-03-2015 8,342.15 Put 7,696.25 8,697.50 -1,001.25 43.50 -1,044.75

27-03-2015 8,396.00 8,450.00 8,350.00 151.20 77.40 25 30-04-2015 8,181.50 NA 4,212.50 5,715.00 -1,502.50 42.00 -1,544.50

04-05-2015 8,230.05 8,300.00 8,200.00 132.10 115.95 25 28-05-2015 8,319.00 Call 475.00 6,201.25 -5,726.25 41.25 -5,767.50

29-05-2015 8,327.10 8,400.00 8,300.00 120.00 131.30 25 25-06-2015 8,398.00 NA 0.00 6,282.50 -6,282.50 41.75 -6,324.25

26-06-2015 8,393.95 8,450.00 8,350.00 127.75 145.00 25 30-07-2015 8,421.80 NA 0.00 6,818.75 -6,818.75 42.00 -6,860.75

31-07-2015 8,456.10 8,500.00 8,400.00 122.10 100.00 25 27-08-2015 7,948.95 Put 11,276.25 5,552.50 5,723.75 42.25 5,681.50

28-08-2015 8,053.70 8,100.00 8,000.00 152.00 139.00 25 24-09-2015 7,868.50 Put 3,287.50 7,275.00 -3,987.50 40.25 -4,027.75

28-09-2015 7,892.80 7,950.00 7,850.00 150.05 177.80 25 29-10-2015 8,111.75 Call 4,043.75 8,196.25 -4,152.50 39.50 -4,192.00

30-10-2015 8,123.55 8,150.00 8,050.00 141.30 98.60 75 26-11-2015 7,883.80 Put 12,465.00 17,992.50 -5,527.50 121.50 -5,649.00

27-11-2015 7,910.60 7,950.00 7,850.00 141.10 115.00 75 31-12-2015 7,946.35 NA 0.00 19,207.50 -19,207.50 118.50 -19,326.00

01-01-2016 7,938.45 8,000.00 7,900.00 82.85 93.30 75 28-01-2016 7,424.65 Put 35,651.25 13,211.25 22,440.00 119.25 22,320.75

29-01-2016 7,413.35 7,450.00 7,350.00 140.00 100.00 75 25-02-2016 6,970.60 Put 28,455.00 18,000.00 10,455.00 111.00 10,344.00

26-02-2016 7,039.30 7,100.00 7,000.00 144.30 148.45 75 31-03-2016 7,738.40 Call 47,880.00 21,956.25 25,923.75 105.75 25,818.00

Total Net Profit /(Loss) 4,836.25
3601.5360

1.5 1,234.75

Analysis capital invested of 9,190.35 is 2.52% p.a. The reduced 
amount of profit is in accordance with the concept of 

From the above table, we can observe that like long straddle, 
strangle being a more conservative (less risky) strategy. 

long strangle strategy has also resulted in profit when 
Overall during the study, it was found that the call price was 

applied to Indian Derivatives Market. When applied 
exercised 27 times and put options were exercised 21 times 

uniformly to Nifty for a period of 5 years over 60 contracts, 
and no options were exercised on the remaining 12 

the strategy has resulted in a profit of 4836.25 when 
contracts. The profit/loss on the expiry of each contract is 

transaction costs are not considered and 1,234.75 when 
presented in the following chart.

transaction costs are considered. The return on an average 

Figure 3
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Short Strangle Data Table
Table 4

Date of 
Entering 
the 
Contract

 

Opening 
Spot 
Price 
(Rs.)

 

Call 
Option 
Strike 
Price 
(Rs.)

 

Put 
Option 
Strike 
Price 
(Rs.)

 

Call 
Option 
Premiu
m (Rs.)

 

Put 
Option 
Premiu
m (Rs.)

 

L
ot 
Si
ze

 

Margin 
Money 
(Rs.)

 

Interest 
on 
Margin 
Money 
(Rs.)

Date of 
Expiry of 
Contract

Closing 
Spot 
Price 
(Rs.)

Opti
on 
Exe
rcis
ed

Total 
Payoff 
Paid (Rs.)

Total 
Premium 
Received 
(Rs.)

Profit 
without 
transaction 
costs (Rs.)

Brokera
ge (Rs.)

Profit with 
brokerage 
(Rs.)

01-04-2011

 

5,835.00

 

5,900.00

 

5,700.00

 

115.10

 

71.00

 

50

 

48,695.00

 

405.79 28-04-2011 5,785.45 NA 0.00 9,305.00 8,899.21 58.00 8,841.21

29-04-2011

 

5,782.50

 

5,900.00

 

5,700.00

 

80.00

 

87.55

 

50

 

49,622.50

 

413.52 26-05-2011 5,412.35 Put 14,382.50 8,377.50 -6,418.52 58.00 -6,476.52

27-05-2011

 

5,413.70

 

5,500.00

 

5,300.00

 

74.40

 

74.70

 

50

 

46,545.00

 

387.88 30-06-2011 5,647.40 Call 7,370.00 7,455.00 -302.87 54.00 -356.87

01-07-2011

 

5,705.75

 

5,800.00

 

5,600.00

 

60.00

 

74.95

 

50

 

50,252.50

 

418.77 28-07-2011 5,487.75 Put 5,612.50 6,747.50 716.23 57.00 659.23

29-07-2011

 

5,479.00

 

5,600.00

 

5,400.00

 

56.00

 

109.00

 

50

 

46,750.00

 

389.58 25-08-2011 4,839.60 Put 28,020.00 8,250.00 -20,159.58 55.00 -20,214.58

26-08-2011

 

4,839.25

 

4,900.00

 

4,700.00

 

135.75

 

95.90

 

50

 

36,417.50

 

303.48 29-09-2011 5,015.45 Call 5,772.50 11,582.50 5,506.52 48.00 5,458.52

30-09-2011

 

4,990.15

 

5,100.00

 

4,900.00

 

94.00

 

111.30

 

50

 

39,735.00

 

331.13 25-10-2011 5,191.60 Call 4,580.00 10,265.00 5,353.87 50.00 5,303.87

26-10-2011

 

5,214.95

 

5,300.00

 

5,100.00

 

95.00

 

68.00

 

50

 

43,850.00

 

365.42 24-11-2011 4,756.45 Put 17,177.50 8,150.00 -9,392.92 52.00 -9,444.92

25-11-2011

 

4,731.30

 

4,800.00

 

4,600.00

 

121.05

 

104.15

 

50

 

35,740.00

 

297.83 29-12-2011 4,646.25 NA 0.00 11,260.00 10,962.17 47.00 10,915.17

30-12-2011

 

4,659.95

 

4,800.00

 

4,600.00

 

73.00

 

90.00

 

50

 

38,850.00

 

323.75 25-01-2012 5,158.30 Call 17,915.00 8,150.00 -10,088.75 47.00 -10,135.75

27-01-2012

 

5,216.75

 

5,300.00

 

5,100.00

 

65.00

 

61.00

 

50

 

45,700.00

 

380.83 23-02-2012 5,483.30 Call 9,165.00 6,300.00 -3,245.83 52.00 -3,297.83

24-02-2012

 

5,479.15

 

5,600.00

 

5,300.00

 

120.10

 

79.90

 

50

 

44,500.00

 

370.83 29-03-2012 5,385.20 NA 0.00 10,000.00 9,629.17 54.50 9,574.67

30-03-2012

 

5,206.60

 

5,300.00

 

5,100.00

 

104.70

 

81.50

 

50

 

42,690.00

 

355.75 26-04-2012 5,189.00 NA 0.00 9,310.00 8,954.25 52.00 8,902.25

27-04-2012

 

5,189.00

 

5,300.00

 

5,100.00

 

74.30

 

75.80

 

50

 

44,495.00

 

370.79 31-05-2012 4,924.25 Put 8,787.50 7,505.00 -1,653.29 52.00 -1,705.29

01-06-2012

 

4,910.85

 

5,000.00

 

4,800.00

 

60.35

 

85.10

 

50

 

41,727.50

 

347.73 28-06-2012 5,149.15 Call 7,457.50 7,272.50 -532.73 49.00 -581.73

29-06-2012

 

5,191.25

 

5,300.00

 

5,100.00

 

67.15

 

61.00

 

50

 

45,592.50

 

379.94 26-07-2012 5,043.00 Put 2,850.00 6,407.50 3,177.56 52.00 3,125.56

27-07-2012

 

5,124.30

 

5,200.00

 

5,000.00

 

66.30

 

50.30

 

50

 

45,170.00

 

376.42 30-08-2012 5,315.05 NA 5,752.50 5,830.00 -298.92 51.00 -349.92

31-08-2012

 

5,298.20

 

5,400.00

 

5,200.00

 

56.00

 

26.75

 

50

 

48,862.50

 

407.19 27-09-2012 5,649.50 Call 12,475.00 4,137.50 -8,744.69 53.00 -8,797.69

28-09-2012

 

5,684.80

 

5,800.00

 

5,600.00

 

64.30

 

165.00

 

50

 

45,535.00

 

379.46 25-10-2012 5,705.30 NA 0.00 11,465.00 11,085.54 57.00 11,028.54

26-10-2012

 

5,683.55

 

5,800.00

 

5,600.00

 

62.00

 

48.00

 

50

 

51,500.00

 

429.17 29-11-2012 5,825.00 Call 1,250.00 5,500.00 3,820.83 57.00 3,763.83

30-11-2012

 

5,836.00

 

5,900.00

 

5,700.00

 

81.00

 

28.00

 

50

 

52,550.00

 

437.92 27-12-2012 5,870.10 NA 0.00 5,450.00 5,012.08 58.00 4,954.08

28-12-2012

 

5,887.15

 

6,000.00

 

5,800.00

 

64.55

 

41.10

 

50

 

53,717.50

 

447.65 31-01-2013 6,034.75 Call 1,737.50 5,282.50 3,097.35 59.00 3,038.35

01-02-2013

 

6,040.95

 

6,100.00

 

5,900.00

 

71.00

 

31.40

 

50

 

54,880.00

 

457.33 28-02-2013 5,693.05 Put 10,347.50 5,120.00 -5,684.83 60.00 -5,744.83

01-03-2013

 

5,702.45

 

5,800.00

 

5,600.00

 

281.00

 

3.90

 

50

 

42,755.00

 

356.29 28-03-2013 5,682.55 NA 0.00 14,245.00 13,888.71 57.00 13,831.71

01-04-2013

 

5,697.35

 

5,800.00

 

5,600.00

 

49.25

 

45.05

 

50

 

52,285.00

 

435.71 25-04-2013 5,916.30 Call 5,815.00 4,715.00 -1,535.71 57.00 -1,592.71

26-04-2013

 

5,899.75

 

6,000.00

 

5,800.00

 

59.00

 

54.05

 

50

 

53,347.50

 

444.56 30-05-2013 6,124.05 Call 6,202.50 5,652.50 -994.56 59.00 -1,053.56

31-05-2013

 

6,098.70

 

6,200.00

 

6,000.00

 

64.00

 

58.95

 

50

 

54,852.50

 

457.10 27-06-2013 5,682.35 Put 15,882.50 6,147.50 -10,192.10 61.00 -10,253.10

28-06-2013

 

5,749.50

 

5,800.00

 

5,600.00

 

88.00

 

60.85

 

50

 

49,557.50

 

412.98 25-07-2013 5,907.50 Call 5,375.00 7,442.50 1,654.52 57.00 1,597.52

26-07-2013 5,937.95 6,000.00 5,800.00 95.00 52.00 50 51,650.00 430.42 29-08-2013 5,409.05 Put 19,547.50 7,350.00 -12,627.92 59.00 -12,686.92

30-08-2013 5,407.45 5,500.00 5,300.00 99.25 130.90 50 42,492.50 354.10 26-09-2013 5,882.25 Call 19,112.50 11,507.50 -7,959.10 54.00 -8,013.10

27-09-2013 5,905.55 5,950.00 5,850.00 161.00 128.40 50 44,530.00 371.08 31-10-2013 6,299.15 Call 17,457.50 14,470.00 -3,358.58 59.00 -3,417.58

01-11-2013 6,289.75 6,350.00 6,250.00 98.00 91.95 50 53,502.50 445.85 28-11-2013 6,091.85 Put 7,907.50 9,497.50 1,144.15 63.00 1,081.15

29-11-2013 6,103.90 6,150.00 6,050.00 141.40 87.95 50 49,532.50 412.77 26-12-2013 6,278.90 Call 6,445.00 11,467.50 4,609.73 61.00 4,548.73

27-12-2013 6,292.80 6,350.00 6,250.00 102.60 160.00 50 49,870.00 415.58 30-01-2014 6,073.70 Put 8,815.00 13,130.00 3,899.42 63.00 3,836.42

31-01-2014 6,082.75 6,150.00 6,050.00 85.00 84.00 50 52,550.00 437.92 26-02-2014 6,238.80 Call 4,440.00 8,450.00 3,572.08 61.00 3,511.08

28-02-2014 6,228.45 6,300.00 6,200.00 74.10 55.05 50 56,042.50 467.02 27-03-2014 6,641.75 Call 17,087.50 6,457.50 -11,097.02 62.50 -11,159.52

28-03-2014 6,673.05 6,700.00 6,600.00 116.90 73.70 50 56,970.00 474.75 24-04-2014 6,815.35 Call 5,767.50 9,530.00 3,287.75 66.50 3,221.25

25-04-2014 6,823.25 6,850.00 6,750.00 260.05 195.25 50 45,235.00 376.96 29-05-2014 7,235.65 Call 19,282.50 22,765.00 3,105.54 68.00 3,037.54

30-05-2014 7,254.85 7,300.00 7,200.00 109.00 89.90 50 62,555.00 521.29 26-06-2014 7,493.20 Call 9,660.00 9,945.00 -236.29 72.50 -308.79

27-06-2014 7,514.20 7,550.00 7,450.00 150.15 118.35 50 61,575.00 513.13 31-07-2014 7,721.30 Call 8,565.00 13,425.00 4,346.87 75.00 4,271.87

01-08-2014 7,662.50 7,700.00 7,600.00 109.80 75.00 50 67,260.00 560.50 28-08-2014 7,954.35 Call 12,717.50 9,240.00 -4,038.00 76.50 -4,114.50

01-09-2014 7,990.35 8,050.00 7,950.00 93.90 75.00 50 71,555.00 596.29 25-09-2014 7,911.85 Put 1,907.50 8,445.00 5,941.21 80.00 5,861.21

26-09-2014 7,885.85 7,950.00 7,850.00 123.75 88.00 50 68,412.50 570.10 30-10-2014 8,169.20 Call 10,960.00 10,587.50 -942.60 79.00 -1,021.60

31-10-2014 8,200.80 8,250.00 8,150.00 100.00 70.00 25 36,750.00 306.25 27-11-2014 8,494.20 Call 6,105.00 4,250.00 -2,161.25 41.00 -2,202.25

28-11-2014 8,516.80 8,550.00 8,450.00 126.90 54.75 25 37,958.75 316.32 24-12-2014 8,174.10 Put 6,897.50 4,541.25 -2,672.57 42.50 -2,715.07

26-12-2014 8,204.80 8,250.00 8,150.00 160.75 85.50 25 34,843.75 290.36 29-01-2015 8,952.35 Call 17,558.75 6,156.25 -11,692.86 41.00 -11,733.86

30-01-2015 8,996.60 9,050.00 8,950.00 165.00 146.00 25 37,225.00 310.21 26-02-2015 8,683.85 Put 6,653.75 7,775.00 811.04 45.00 766.04

27-02-2015 8,729.50 8,750.00 8,650.00 194.90 153.00 25 34,802.50 290.02 26-03-2015 8,342.15 Put 7,696.25 8,697.50 711.23 43.50 667.73

27-03-2015 8,396.00 8,450.00 8,350.00 151.20 77.40 25 36,285.00 302.38 30-04-2015 8,181.50 NA 4,212.50 5,715.00 1,200.13 42.00 1,158.13

04-05-2015 8,230.05 8,300.00 8,200.00 132.10 115.95 25 35,048.75 292.07 28-05-2015 8,319.00 Call 475.00 6,201.25 5,434.18 41.25 5,392.93

29-05-2015 8,327.10 8,400.00 8,300.00 120.00 131.30 25 35,467.50 295.56 25-06-2015 8,398.00 NA 0.00 6,282.50 5,986.94 41.75 5,945.19

26-06-2015 8,393.95 8,450.00 8,350.00 127.75 145.00 25 35,181.25 293.18 30-07-2015 8,421.80 NA 0.00 6,818.75 6,525.57 42.00 6,483.57

31-07-2015 8,456.10 8,500.00 8,400.00 122.10 100.00 25 36,697.50 305.81 27-08-2015 7,948.95 Put 11,276.25 5,552.50 -6,029.56 42.25 -6,071.81

28-08-2015 8,053.70 8,100.00 8,000.00 152.00 139.00 25 32,975.00 274.79 24-09-2015 7,868.50 Put 3,287.50 7,275.00 3,712.71 40.25 3,672.46

28-09-2015 7,892.80 7,950.00 7,850.00 150.05 177.80 25 31,303.75 260.86 29-10-2015 8,111.75 Call 4,043.75 8,196.25 3,891.64 39.50 3,852.14

30-10-2015 8,123.55 8,150.00 8,050.00 141.30 98.60 75 1,03,507.50 862.56 26-11-2015 7,883.80 Put 12,465.00 17,992.50 4,664.94 121.50 4,543.44

27-11-2015 7,910.60 7,950.00 7,850.00 141.10 115.00 75 99,292.50 827.44 31-12-2015 7,946.35 NA 0.00 19,207.50 18,380.06 118.50 18,261.56

01-01-2016 7,938.45 8,000.00 7,900.00 82.85 93.30 75 1,06,038.75 883.66 28-01-2016 7,424.65 Put 35,651.25 13,211.25 -23,323.66 119.25 -23,442.91

29-01-2016 7,413.35 7,450.00 7,350.00 140.00 100.00 75 93,000.00 775.00 25-02-2016 6,970.60 Put 28,455.00 18,000.00 -11,230.00 111.00 -11,341.00

26-02-2016 7,039.30 7,100.00 7,000.00 144.30 148.45 75 83,793.75 698.28 31-03-2016 7,738.40 Call 47,880.00 21,956.25 -26,622.03 105.75 -26,727.78

Total Net Profit /(Loss) -30,253.54 3601.5 -33,855.04
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Analysis has swelled up to Rs. 33,855.04 when transaction costs are 
considered. Even the profit/loss value at the end of each 

From the above table, we have observed that applying Short 
contract has been highly volatile to provide any useful 

Strangle strategy in the Indian Derivatives Market has 
insight. This can be witnessed from the following chart. 

resulted in a loss. Since the long strategy resulted in a profit 
During the study, it was observed that the Nifty prices have 

it was evident that the short strategy would result in loss. The 
breached the OTM Call strike price 27 times and the OTM 

strategy overall when applied to 60 successive months 
Put strike price 21 times and the 12 times it has remained 

taking monthly contracts have resulted in a loss of Rs. 
within the level of the two strike prices.

30,253.54 when the transaction costs are not considered, and 

Figure 4

Return on Traditional Nifty Investment during the the CNX Nifty 50. The three periods respectively are 
period

1. Holding period 1 – From April 1, 2011 to October 30, 
If the Investor has traditionally invested in Nifty using the 2014 (43 Contracts)
same lot sizes as considered during the same period of 

2. Holding Period 2 – From October 31, 2014 to October 
investment, then the return earned by him over the 60-month 

29, 2015 (12 Contracts)
period is computed as follow:

3. Holding Period 3 – From October 30, 2015 to March 31, 
The investment horizon has been divided into 3 periods due 

2106 (5 Contracts)
to the lot size changes in the futures and options segment of 

Table 5  
Date of 
Entering  

Opening 
Spot 
Price  

Lot 
Size  

Months  Investment  Date of Exit  Closing 
Price

Profit/Loss 
Without 
Transaction 
Cost

Brokerage Profit/Loss 
with 
Transaction 
Cost

01-04-2011  5,835.00  50  43  2,91,750.00  30-10-2014  8,169.20 1,16,710.00 70.03 1,16,639.97

31-10-2014 8,200.80 25 12 2,05,020.00 29-10-2015 8,111.75 (2,226.25) 40.78 (2,267.03)
30-10-2015 8,123.55 75 5 6,09,266.25 31-03-2016 7,738.40 (28,886.25) 118.96 (29,005.21)
Net Profit/Loss on Traditional Nifty Investment 85,597.50 229.77 85,367.73

Calculation of Compounded Return under Traditional Calculation of Compounded Return under Traditional 
Investment in Nifty (without transaction Charges) Investment in Nifty (with transaction Charges)

 Holding Period 1 (01-04-2011 to 26-06-2014) – 9.43%  Holding Period 1 (01-04-2011 to 26-06-2014) – 9.42%

 Holding Period 2 (27-07-2014 to 30-07-2015) – (-1.09%)  Holding Period 2 (27-07-2014 to 30-07-2015) – (-1.10%)

 Holding Period 3 (31-07-2015 to 31-03-2016) – (11.60%)  Holding Period 3 (31-07-2015 to 31-03-2016) – (-11.62%)

Total Compounded Return without transaction Charges – Total Compounded Return without transaction Charges – 
5.87% 5.85%
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Conclusion Shah, C. B. (2015). A Study on back testing of Bull Call 
Debit spread strategy on Nifty Index Options. IOSR 

Looking at the above analysis, it can be concluded that 
Journal of Business and Management (IOSR-

Indian derivatives market are highly volatile and therefore 
JBM), 72-80.

Long Straddle and Long Strangle strategies are profitable. 
Though the amount of profit is low, it is because of high Mandaviya, J. (2014). A Ready Reckoner to Options 
options prices which ranges between 2 to 2.5% of the strike Strategies. SAMZODHANA – “Journal of 
price. Long straddle strategy achieved an annual return of Management Research”, 2 (1).
14.85% p.a. which is higher than the return under traditional 

Girish, G. P., & Rastogi, N. (2013). Efficiency of S&P CNX 
investment in CNX Nifty which was only 5.85% 

Nifty Index Option of the National Stock Exchange 
p.a.Overall, the long strategies were profitable and the short 

(NSE), India, using Box Spread Arbitrage Strategy. 
strategies resulted in losses. The higher losses in short 

Gadjah Mada International Journal of Business, 
strategies were due to the loss of interest on margin which 

15(3).
was not the part of cost in long strategies. Also, transaction 

Singh, V. K., & Ahmad, N. (2011). Forecasting Performance costs are always an outflow which further magnifies the loss 
of Volatility Models for Pricing S&P CNX Nifty in short strategies.
Index Options via Black-Scholes Model. IUP 

Overall it can be concluded that bullish on volatility 
Journal of Applied Finance, 17(3), 53.

strategies, Strangle and Straddle (Long) were more 
Vashishtha, A., & Kumar, S. (2010). Development of successful whereas the short strategies resulted in losses.

financial derivatives market in India-a case study. 
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